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Bomb Explosion in J & K Assembly
Building

( Shri D. C. Sharma;
| Shri Hari Vishon Kamath:
*958. ! Shri Vishram Prasad:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri Kachhavaiya:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether a bomb exploded in the Assembly Hall of Janmmu and Kashmir State at 11 P.M. on the 24th March, 1964; and

(b) the result of the investigations made in this regard?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri
Nanda): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The explosion took place in the enclosed verandah at the rear of the Assembly Hal] in the southern wing of the Old Secretariat at Jammu. It appeared to be of mild intensity and the only damage done was the breaking of window panes and a crack in one of the walls; the asbestos roof of the room was also damaged. Investigations conducted by the State Government have indicated that a mechanical time device was planted at an open attic on the side of the building facing Mohalla Pakki Dhakki.
The investigation is continuing.
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Acquisition of Vacant Plots in Delhi (Shri Vishram Prasad:

Shri P. C. Borooah:
" Shri P. R. Chakraverti:

*960

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to acquire all the unbuilt plots of land in approved colonies in Delhi;

(b) if so, the names of the colonies in which such plots will be acquired:
and

(¢) whether Government propose to give some time to the plot holders to make constructions before acquiring them?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri L. N.
Mishra): (a) to (c). The Delhi Administration have notified on 21st March, 1964, under Section 4 of the
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Land Acquisition Act, 1394, for acquisition all vacant plots in the urba-
nizable limits stipulated in the Master Plan for Delhi. This ig in accordance with the scheme for large-scale acquisition, development and disposal of land in Delhi, the details of which are given in the Statement laid on 23-3-1961 on the Table of the House in response to the Call Attention Motion tabled by Shri P. G. Deb under Rule 197. A copy of the Government of India Delhi Gazette Extraordinary Part IV, dated 23rd March 1964, in which the notifications have been published along with the press Note issued on the subject are placed on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library, See No. LT-2662|
64].
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Antiblotics

*96l. Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Prime Minister has publicly given expression to the “unhappy” experience of antibiotics; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to reorientate their plans for the ' manufacture of antibiotics in our country?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals (Shri Alagesan): (a) We have no information.

(b) No change in the current plans under implementation ig contemplated.

Al-India Service of Scientists

Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
#9863, { Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
[Shﬂ Dhuleshwar Meena:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to
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Starreq Question No. 503 on the 11th December, 1963 and state:

(a) whether recommendations regarding the creation of All-India Service of Scientists have since been receiveq from the Scientific Personnel
Committee;

(b) if so, the nature of the recommendations; and

(c) the decision of Government in regard thereto?

The Minister of Education
M. C. Chagla): (a) Not yet, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not-arise.
Floating Laboratory for Indian Ocean

(Shri

J Shri P, R. Chakraverti:
7\ Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

Will the Minister of Educatiom be pleased to state:

*963.

(a) whether a floating laboratory is being sent to the Indian Ocean to take part in the 20-nation Exploration;

(b) whether Indian scientists are included in the team to study the Ocean bottom, the sea anq the air above it; and

(c) how far this exploration differs from the programme that was undertaken in the International Geophysical Year?

The Minister of Education (Shri M. C. Chagla): (a) Government have no information. .

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Petro-Chemical Project

964 f Shri Subodh Hansda:

* 1\ Shri 8. C. Samanta:
Will the Minister of Petroleum and

Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up a Petro-Chemical project ja
Gujarat;

